## CHAPTER CCXXV:

AN ACT TO, AMEND, CHAPTER FORTY THREE (43) OF THE LAWS OF 1854, ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE HAMLIN UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA."

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter forty-three of the laws of 1854, entitled, "An act to incorporate Hamlin University of Minnnesota," be amended by adding thereto the following sections:

Sec. 15. It shall be unlawful for any person to sell or dispose of any spirituous, wines or malt liquors, within a distance of half a mile from the buildings of the University now located upon the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section twenty-seven (27), town twenty-nine (29), range twenty-three (23), in the county of Ramsey, and state of Minnesota.

Sec. 16. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act shall upon conviction thereof be fined not less than twenty (20) dollars, nor more than fifty (50) dollars for every such offense, or shall be imprisoned in the county jail of the county of Ramsey, for a period of not less than one month, nor more than six months.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1876.

## CHAPTER CCXXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO MRS. CARL D. HJORTSBERG.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there be appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Mrs. Carl D. Hjortsberg, widow of the late Carl D. Hjortsberg, clerk in the office of the secretary of state, the salary-that would be due him, if living, up to the first day of April, A. D. 1876, to the amount of three hundred dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11th, 1876.